1 PS2032K       11/06/08
Description
Pericom Semiconductor’s PI74FCT16245T and PI74FCT162245T
are 16-bit bidirectional transceivers designed for asynchronous two-
way communication between data buses. The direction control
input pin (xDIR) determines the direction of data fl ow through the
bidirectional transceiver. The Direction and Ouput Enable controls
are designed to operate these devices as either two independent 8-

Fast CMOS 16-Bit Bidirectional Tranceivers
8 PS2032K       11/06/08
PI74FCT162245T Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Code Speed Grade Package Description
PI74FCT162245TAE A Blank Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 240-mil wide plastic TSSOP
PI74FCT162245TVE V Blank Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 300-mil wide plastic SSOP
PI74FCT162245ATAE A A Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 240-mil wide plastic TSSOP
PI74FCT162245ATVE V A Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 300-mil wide plastic SSOP
PI74FCT162245CTAE A C Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 240-mil wide plastic TSSOP
PI74FCT162245CTVE V C Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 300-mil wide plastic SSOP
PI74FCT162245CATK K A 48-pin 173-mil wide plastic TVSOP
PI74FCT162245CTK K C 48-pin 173-mil wide plastic TVSOP
PI74FCT162245TKE K Blank Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 173-mil wide plastic TVSOP
PI74FCT162245ATKE K A Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 173-mil wide plastic TVSOP
PI74FCT162245CTKE K C Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 173-mil wide plastic TVSOP
Notes:
  • Thermal characteristics can be found on the company web site at www.pericom.com/packaging/
 • E = Pb-free and Green
 • Adding an X suffi x = Tape/Reel
PI74FCT16245T Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Code Speed Grade Package Description
PI74FCT16245TAE A Blank Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 240-mil wide plastic TSSOP
PI74FCT16245TVE V Blank Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 300-mil wide plastic SSOP
PI74FCT16245ATAE A A Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 240-mil wide plastic TSSOP
PI74FCT16245ATVE V A Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 300-mil wide plastic SSOP
PI74FCT16245CTAE A C Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 240-mil wide plastic TSSOP
PI74FCT16245CTVE V C Pb-free & Green, 48-pin 300-mil wide plastic SSOP
08-0291